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. BEFORE THE . 


DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY 


IN THE MATTER OF: 

ANDY SUI, OPERATOR, 

DBA: GRAND ENTERPRISE, AND 

139TH STREET GARDENA, LLC, 

PROPERTY OWNER 

TPID NO: 1706913 

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO: 6102-014-023 

Cleanup and Abatement 

Order: No. 2015-011047-CAO 

Public Resources Code section 42845 

TO: ANDY SUI, OPERATOR, DBA GRAND ENTERPRISE, AND 139TH STREET GARDENA, 

LLC, PROPERTY OWNER: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT: 

You are the Operator of a waste tire facility known·as Grand Enterprise located at 1726 

W. 139th Street, Gardena, CA 90249 or Property Owner of property located at 1718 W. 139th 

Street, Gardena, CA 90249, Assessor Parcel Number (6102-014-023) (this site), upon which 

Grand Enterprise is located, as those terms are defined in Public Resources Code sections 

42804, 42805 and 42808. The Property Profile for this site is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference as Appendix A-1. The Public Resources Code (PRC) and California Code 

of Regulations (CCR) references are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 

Appendix B. 

The Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CaiRecycle) is authorized to 

act as the enforcement agency for waste tire faci lities, pursuant to PRC section 42800 et seq., 

and is the enforcement agency for this waste tire site. 

This site meets the definition of a major waste tire faci lity as that term is defined by PRC 

section 42808(b). A major waste tire facility is "a waste tire facility where, at any time, 5,000 or 

more waste tires are or wil l be stored, stockpiled, accumulated, or discarded." 

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Grand Enterprise, CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 
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This site is legally allowed to store up to 4,999 waste tires in accordance with your 


existing minor waste tire facility permit issued by Cal Recycle. 


To date, you have not acquired a major waste tire facility permit for this site. 


CaiRecycle inspected this site on July 23, 2014, as documented in Inspection Report 11

1157080, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Appendix A-2, and 

determined that approximately 22,875· waste tires were being stored on site. 

Cal Recycle issued a Notice of Violation to you as the Property Owner/Operator on July 

23, 2014, as documented in the ~bove inspection report, requiring all waste tires in excess of 

your authorized limit of 4,999 to be removed by August 23, 2014. 

Cal Recycle re-inspected this site on August 26, 2014, as documented in Inspection 

Report 11 -1157071, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 

Appendix A-2, and determined that approximately 50,000 waste tires remained on site. 

CaiRecycle conducted a second re-inspection at this site on October 15, 2014, as 

documented in Inspection Report 11-1185036, which is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference as Appendix A-2, and determined that approximately 69,560 waste tires 

remained on site. 

Cal Recycle conducted a third re-inspection at this site on February 18, 2015, as 

documented in Inspection Report 11 -1184969, which is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference as Appendix A-2, and determined that approximately 50,000 waste tires 

remained on site. 

You are currently in violation of California Waste Tire Laws as prescribed by PRC 

section 42800 et seq. and Title 14 CCR section 18420 et seq. 

Specifically, you are in violation of: 

• PRC section 42824 for accepting and storing more than 4,999 waste tires on this 

site without first obtaining a major waste tire facility permit. 

• Title 14 CCR section 18420(a), which requires every Operator of a major or 

minor Waste Tire Facil ity that stores, stockpiles, accumulates or discards waste 

tires to acquire a waste wire facility permit. 

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Grand Enterprise, CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 
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• 	 Title 14 CCR section 18423, which requires· every Operator of a major or minor 

waste tire facility to submit a completed waste tire facility permit application. 

Cal Recycle is authorized to order waste tire facility Operators who are in violation of the 

aforementioned laws to clean up waste tire piles, abate the effects thereof, or otherwise 

remedy a case of threatened pollution or nuisance, pursu.ant to PRC section 42845(a). 

Where there is no identified "Operator", the Operator shall mean the "Owner", pursuant 

to Title 14 of the CCR, section 17225.755. 

CaiRecycle is authorized to seek administrative penalties of not less than five hundred 

dollars ($500) and up to ten thousand dollars ($1 0,000) for each violation of a separate 

provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the violation continues, against any 

person who violates any provision of this Chapter, or any permit, rule, regulation, standard or 

requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this Chapter as provided in PRC sections 42850 

and 42850. 1. 

THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO PRC SECTION 42845, YOU ARE ORDERED TO: 

Reduce and maintain the number of waste tires on this site to or below your permitted 

limit of 4,999 waste tires, in accordance with the following: 

1. 	 Remove all waste tires in excess of 4,999 from this site with in 30 days from the 

date of service of this Cleanup and Abatement Order (hereafter, "CAO" or 

"Order"), in accordance with the following: . 

a. 	CaiRecycle must approve the destination of all waste tires removed from this 

site to ensure that a registered waste tire hauler legally transports them to an 

approved facility. All waste tires removed from this site shall be transported 

to this approved destination. 

b. 	 All waste tires (whole and/or passenger tire equivalents, pursuant to Title 14 

of the CCR, section 17225.770) shall be removed by a registered waste tire 

hauler, as prescribed by PRC section 42950 et seq. A completed 

Comprehensive Trip Log (CTL), CaiRecycle 203, form must accompany and 

document each load of waste and used ~ires removed and a copy of each 

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Grand Enterprise, CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 

-3



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

completed CTL form must be submitted to CaiRecycle within 45 days from 

the date of service of this CAO. Failure to comply with this provision may 

result in penalties, pursuant to PRC sections 42961.5 and 42962. 

2. 	 At no time may you accept additional waste tires at this site which causes you to 

exceed your permitted limit of 4,999 waste tires. 

3. 	 You shall reimburse CaiRecycle for the cost of air inspections conducted within a 

year from the issuance of this CAO that are in addition to those inspections 

required by statute or regulation. The cost shall include, but shall not be limited 

to, expenses incurred for preparing for the inspection, traveling to and from the 

inspection, and writing up the inspection reports, at the same amounts that are 

determined annually and approved for enforcement agents to be charged by 

CaiRecycle. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT PURSUANT TO PRC SECTIONS 42843, 

42845, 42850 and 42850.1 : 

If you do not complete or comply with the above actions ordered by this CAO by the 

specified dates, Cal Recycle may petition the superior court for injunctive relief to enforce this 

CAO, and for civil penalties in the amount of not less than $500 and up to $10,000 for each 

violation of a separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day the violation 

continues, pursuant to PRC sections 42845, 42850 and 42850.1. Civil penalties may be 

imposed in a civil action or may be imposed administratively, pursuant to PRC section 42850 

et seq. 

If you do not complete or comply with the above actions ordered by this CAO by the 

specified dates, CaiRecycle may revoke, suspend, or deny a waste tire facility permit for a 

period of up to three years, pursuant to the requirements set forth in PRC section 42843. 

If a decision is made in favor of Cal Recycle in an administrative or civil hearing in 

accordance with PRC section 42850 et seq., CaiRecycle or its contractors may subsequently 

enter your property for the purposes of abatement or remediation without your consent, 

pursuant to PRC section 42846.5. 

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Grand Enterprise, CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 

-4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

You have ten (1 0) days from the date of service of this order to file a petition with 

CaiRecycle raising any substantial issues that are appropriate for review. CaiRecycle will 

review the petition and respond within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt by Cal Recycle. 

Regardless of whether you file a petition, you must comply with this Order, as required by PRC 

section 42845. 

If you fail to remove the tires as required by this Order by the required date, Cal Recycle 

is authorized to expend available funds to perform any necessary cleanup, abatement or 

remedial work, as set forth in PRC section 42845 et seq. · 

If CaiRecycle expends funds to perform any cleanup, abatement or remedial work, 

Cal Recycle may seek cost reimbursement from you and any other responsible party acting as 

the Operator or Property Owner, pursuant to PRC section 42847. 

Moreover, funds so expended by CaiRecycle constitute a lien upon the real property 

owned by any responsible party that is subject to the remedial action , pursuant to PRC section 

42847.5. 

Nothing in this CAO shall constitute or be construed as a satisfaction or release from 

liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of yours or any other responsible party's 

past, current or future operations acting as the Operator <;>r Property Owner. Notwithstanding 

compliance with the terms of this CAO, you may be required to take further actions as are 

necessary to protect the public health , safety, or the environment. 

CaiRecycle shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting 

from acts or omissions by you or any other responsible party acting as the Operator or 

Property Owner, or related parties in carrying out activitie·s pursuant to this CAO; nor shall 

Cal Recycle be held as a party to any contract entered into by you or any other responsible 

party acting as Operator or Property Owner or their agent(s) in carrying out activities pursuant 

to this CAO. 

This CAO does not relieve you or any other responsible party acting as the Operator or 

Property Owner from complying with all other local, state and federal requirements. 

This CAO may only be amended in writing by an authorized CaiRecycle representative. 

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Grand Enterprise, CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 
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This CAO shall become effective as of the date signed below. 

Each provision of this CAO shall remain effective and enforceable until stayed, 


modified, or suspended by CaiRecycle. 


If you have any questions about this CAO, you may contact Steve Dolan (916) 323

0732 of my staff at (916) 323-0732. 

Dated this I{} #I 
day of 

Geo 1anne u ner 
Branch Chief 
Waste Evaluation and Enforcement Branch 
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery 

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Grand Enterprise, CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 
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ATTACHMENTS 

FOR 


GRAND ENTERPRISE 

CLEAN-UP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 


ORDER: NO. 2015-011047-CAO 


APPENDIX A- CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER 

APPENDIX A-1- PROPERTY PROFILE 

APPENDIX A-2- INSPECTION REPORTS AND PHOTOS 

• CALRECYCLE INSPECTION REPORT 07/23/201411-1157080 
• CALRECYCLE INSPECTION REPORT 08/26/2014 Il-1157071 
• CALRECYCLE INSPECTION REPORT 10/15/2014 11-1185036 
• CALRECYCLE INSPECTION REPORT 2/18/2015 11-1184969 

APPENDIX B- APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA STATUTE AND REGULATIONS 
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PROPERTY PROFILE 
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LA County - Property Assessment Information System 	 Page I of2 

V) 

 

 

0:. .. Parcel Details 

• Property records are kept at the South District Office A
• 	 How frequently is this site updated? 


(and other FAQs) 


Property Information 

Assessor's ID No: 6102-014-023 

Address: 1718 W 139TH ST 
GARDENA CA 90249 

Property Type: Commercial I 
Industrial 

Region I Cluster: 26 I 2681 5 

Tax Rate Area (TRA): 10583 

• View Assessor Map 
• View Index map _ 

Recent Sales Information 

Latest Sale Date: 

Indicated Sale Price: 

Search fo r Recent Sales 

2014 Roll Values 

Recording Date: 01/2912010 

Land: $3,285,337 

Improvements: $870,823 

Personal Property: $0 

Fixtures: $0 

Homeowners' $0 
Exemption: 

Real Estate Exemption: $0 'V

Q 	 0 100 200ft 
.----- -- -------. 

http://maps.assessor.lacounty .gov/GVH _ 2 _ 2/1 ndex.html?configBase=http://maps.assessor.lacounty .gov /Geocortex!Essentials/REST/sites/PA IS... 3/20/2015 

http://maps.assessor.lacounty


1718 W 139th Street Property Profile 

Friday, March 13, 2015 1:02PM 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT RECORDS 

Name Owner : 
 139TH STREET GARDENA LLC 

Property Address: 
 1718 W 139TH ST. GARDENA CA 90249-3004 

Owner Address: 
 654 N SEPULVEDA BLVD STE 1, LOS ANGELES CA 90049-2170 

County: 
 LOS ANGELES 

Data Source: 
 B 

TAX AND ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 


Parcel Number: 
 6102-014-023 

Document Number: 
 2010..0136799 

Brief Description: 
 REPLAT OF BLOCKS D AND E STRAWBERRY PARK TRACT LOT 42 

Legal Description: 
 LOT NUMBER: 42; CITY/MUNI/TWNSP: REGION/CLUSTER: 26/26815; 

Subdivision Name: 


Land Usage: 
 MANUFACTURING (LIGHT) 

Homestead Exemption: 


PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 


Year Built: 
 1950 

Land Size: 


Living Size: 


Number Bedrooms: 


Number Full Baths: 


Number Half Baths: 


Number of Stories: 


Building Area: 
 22880 TOTAL; 

No. of Buildings: 
 5 

Acres: 
 4.78 AC 

Inserted from <https://secure.accurint.com/app/bps/report> 

1718 W l39th Property Assessment Report Page l 

https://secure.accurint.com/app/bps/report


Business Search - Business Entities - Business Programs 	 Page 1 of 1 

Secretary of State Main Website Business Programs Notary 8t Authentications Elections Campaign 8t Lobbying 

Business Entities (BE) Business Entity Detail 
Online Services 

- E-FIIe Statements of 
Information for 
Corporations 

- Business Search 
- Processing Times 
- Disclosure Search 

Main Page 

Service Options 

Name Availability 

Forms, Samples • Fees 

Statements of Information 
(annual/biennial reports) 

Filing TipS 

Information Requests 
(certificates, copies &. 
status reports) 

Service of Process 

FAQs 

Contact Information 

Resources 
- Business Resources 
- Tax Information 
- Starting A Business 

Customer Alerts 
- Business Identity Theft 
- Misleading Business 

Solicitations 

Data is updated to the California Business Search on Wednesday and Saturday 
mornings. Results reflect work processed through Tuesday, March 10, 2015. Please 
refer to Processing Times for the received dates of filings currently being processed. 
The data provided is not a complete or certified record of an entity. 

Entity Name: 139TH STREET GARDENA, LLC 

Entity Number: 200934310053 

Date Filed: 12/04/2009 

Status: ACTIVE 

Jurisdiction: CALIFORNIA 

Entity Address: 1730 W 139TH ST 

Entity City, State, Zip: GARDENA CA 90249 

Agent for Service of Process: MICHAEL HARRIS 

Agent Address: 654 N SEPULVEDA BLVD STE 1 

Agent City, State, Zip: LOS ANGELES CA 90049 

* Indicates the information is not contained in the California Secretary of State's 
database. 

* Note: If the agent for service of process is a corporation, the address of the agent 
may be requested by ordering a status report. 

• For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to Nam~ A~ail_!!bi!ttY.. 
• 	 For information on ordering certificates, copies of documents and/or status reports 

or to request a more extensive search, refer to .!.~-~~!.!.'.~~.i.~l')_,!!.~9!!,~!~· 

• For help with searching an entity name, refer to ~~!!r-~I:!..!!P~· 
• 	 For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to f.I~!!.Q~~Ijp~io!!!! 

and Status Definitions. 

!!!Y.!.CY Stat'!!!!.!!!! I f!.'!!..!?...~ment Rea_!!!!! 

Copyright~ 2015 California Secretary of State 

http://kepler.sos.ca.gov/ 	 3/ 13/2015 

http:http://kepler.sos.ca.gov


Business Search - Business Entities - Business Programs Page 1 of 1 

P~_/~ h ~dur,./,; ..~, ·no "'/ .7 --(-"i,,IM,;.,,,.., 	 · •7 

Secretary of St ate Main We bsi te Business Programs Notary & Authent ications Election s Campaign & Lobbyin g 

Business Entities {BE) 

Online Services 
- E-File Statements of 

Information for 
Corporations 

- Business Search 
- Processing Times 
- Disclosure Search 

Main Page 

Service Options 

Name Availability 

Forms, Samples & Fees 

Stat ements of Information 
(annual/biennial reports) 

Filing Tips 

Informat ion Requests 
(certificates, copies & 
status reports) 

Service of Process 

FAQs 

Contact Information 

Resources 
- Business Resources 
- Tax I nformation 
- Starting A Business 

Customer Alerts 
- Business Ide.ntity Theft 
- Misleading Business 

Solicitations 

Business Entity Detail 

Data is updated to the California Business Search on Wednesday and Saturday mornings. Results 

reflect work processed through Tuesday, March 10, 2015. Please refer to .~!.:~£~!~~!!!LI!m~! for the 
received dates of filings currently being processed. The data provided is not a complete or certi fied 
record of an entity. 

Entity Name: 


Ent i ty Number: 


Date Filed: 


Status: 


Ju r isdiction: 


Ent ity Add ress: 


Entity City, Stat e, Zip: 


Agent f or Service of Process: 


Agent Address: 


Agent City, State, Zip : 


14000-14010 WESTERN AVENUE PROPERlY, LLC 

200609710272 

04/03/2006 

FTB SUSPENDED 

CALIFORNIA 

555 W FIFTH ST STE 3000 

LOS ANGELES CA 90013 

JAYESH PATEL 

555 W FIFTH ST STE 3000 

LOS ANGELES CA 90013 

* Indicates the Information Is not contained In the California Secretary of State's database. 

* Note: If the agent for service of process is a corporation, the address of the agent may be requested 
by ordering a status report. 

• 	 For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to ~!!.!"!l..!L~YJ!jJiJ.~!!!!Y: 
• 	 For Information on ordering certificates, copies of documents and/or status reports or to request a 

more extensive search, refer to .!!.".f.f?_r:r.!'il~.i.9.'!.. 1!~.g!J.~~1~· 

• 	 For help with searching an entity name, refer to ~~.!!!~!.!.!~..P..~· 

• 	 For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to B~J~.P~-~.t;!!P..~!~!l~..!II!~-~.~!!.~-~-~. 
.Q~-~!!:!iti~~-

.~r..!Y.~.£Y.~!!!!!l.!!!.~.':!! I !:r!l.!!•.!?i!.~!!!!'.~!!tl!~.i!.!!.!!.r.!! 

Copyright © 2015 california Secretary of State 

http://kepler.sos.ca.gov/ 	 3/13/2015 

http:http://kepler.sos.ca.gov
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11 ~ ·Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report_!_~~on Re~~ .N-~!1'~- II 
~~A==w~,Survey Form- Page 1 t..Jl_: _1_1~7QeQ _ 

11
Part A • Survey . . , BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN 
Business Profile Inspection DetailS 

Inspection Type (F~I one)~:~Mx: [IT7To ~] [\ I31- L~Lt 0 Routine 0 Re-inspection 0 Referral 0 Observation 

If Referral, choose referral type (FW one)~~er. f _] 0 CHP 0 'CaRecycle 0 Complaint 0 Educational Visit 0 Other 

Business orFacllity Name lnepected By Inspector 

~!!~~ ~~J~~lSri '[Q[QJ -lilQ"@], bDl-}4-A/ _ 
~L~ ~~ . . .r;<; s-r_j Loll] l2I~ · ~- ,· 

t -. . (l,., . . Inspection Date 0 7 I 1-, 3 I ll I L./il
h~ A-~'Q~61_r:L. ·. ~e i/PCoaej [LT!Jnme ~u~--1 - r~·T~. r· ..1In . . I -1 I 
BuslnasaRep ' . Title L1· O Q (HAM I 1· l OAM 

l~~-~Q_\ ·_ ~ ' ~~o_wfl~~ - -~~·:..::.;.:~PM·-~:;..~ ~:M e (Fi.~l all t~.!IPf'JIY)I 2 .z ·71- (FlU one only) . . • (FII all that apply) (FBI all that apply)Tire Count (Whole/PTE) ' ! . '- · · 
. • , I I • , • ' I oJ • Active I) Passenger • f'Generator e ~door . 

0 
GPS · Latitude j" . i I 'l j j I I ; O Closed -.•. ~.er8d .. 0 Hauler 0 IndOor 


' · :.. ·· '·-- ·. • 
0 

0 Inactive ~Truck 

· Longitude ·· - t · · ~ . ·1-· · ~· I· : I I 0 Planned 'b OTR · · ~End-Use {I COI'Italner 


Business ~pe (Fill all ~hat apply) . .-·· ·· ' , 
0 New llre Dealer ·· 0 Auto Repair 0 Trucking Fleet 0 Government .0 Retreader 0 Dismanttei 0 Twe Derived Fuel 

0 Used;m{'Deater 0 Auto Body 0 CarDealer 0 Collection 0 Crumb Rubber 


0 s{rv;ce Station . e) Haule~ . 0 Agriculture 0 Shredder o Other 1~~rrlFO Wll Not(: 

· Part B - Inspection of Waste Tire Dealer, Generator, Hauler and End-Use Facility 

1-:::V::.-t-~A~--HA.._U_U_NG_AN_D_MA_N_IFE_ST_R_EO_U_ _ _ _ _ ______ ___ .IR_E_ME_NTS . -1 •

O 0 PRC § 42951 - Waste Tire Hauler Registration and Transport of llres 


0 o·.PRC § 42953- Contrac~ ~llh Registered Waste llre Haulers. 


Q Q PRC §-42956 • Registration/Decal in Vehicle 


O O 14 CCR § 18459- Responsible Entities Complying with Manifesting Requirements 


0 0 . 14 CCR § 18459.1 - lireP~ram ID Number from CaiRecycle 


0 0 14 CCR § 18459.2.1 - Submittal of Comprehensive Trip logs within 90 days 


0 0 14 CCR § 18459.3 - Retention of Comprehensive Trip logs for 3 years 


0 0 14 CCR § 18460.2 - Manifest System Requirements for Registered Waste T1re Haulers 


0 0 .· 14.CCR § 18461 - Manifest System Requirements for Waste llre End-Use Facilities 

O O 14 CCA § 18462 - Manifest System Requirements for Tire Dealers or Waste T1te Generators 


0 0 Other:§ 1... . . . .•~ _ ~- __ .. J
1 

comment& Po(;l1' _t.}_a.5_ B~A-) Cl-o$1)_ 

ENFORCEMENTSTATUS.~.....' ·' ··"··· · 

'i:)·~otlc· ~ ,,..•·~ .:~ OtYiola~c;»h ..•;0 . .' .~
• 

-:~7W~~-
__,,"P~'!'~ ··I 

.0 Referreci/eaJRaey~·Ento.:c.ment . i
! 

Qln Comptianc.-~ e _No~ · · ·••. .· . (;~; 
.. -: . .·· .· .., : 

tol2 3 ~S 
1\ . 1'j ~ ... ,~w-v-l)_E :ro Sl:RL"-lL , o~\ l.S_PJ.D _ -. _ 
_J..clJL__Q~J"Z)(t ~SI\M~~ W~L-\. . Lfl~-=-8-
2- 2 -\..U~ ~ ~D 1\ei)v~ ~Gllri>tl..~ 
Inspection Form Included: 0 -~ ~11 /"\_,, .1 Or- r'f . t::.""l:Jf? 

Comments Included: oW~~~~~~~---·· - ~--~/f)/'.:L._~02.2..b~V...k~ 
. . Buslne _. Rep's Signature Phone Number . .Inspector's Signature . . Phone Number · 1• 

62081I~STR~CTIO.NS ~N BACK ICorrect:. lncorre~ ~~ 011 EIXIAIMI PILI EI l tl2!3jII ~ II
White Copy: CaiRecycle Yellow Copy: Operator Pink Copy: LEA 
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Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report 
=:~o::J-ntBoard Inspection. Form - Page 2 

BLUE OR 

I ' Inspection 
Report; \ !'?;>;- :o, 1 I . l - t I 51 0 ~ 0Number: 

Inspection Number on the associated Survey form (Page 1)SWIS 
! . JNumber: 1• I Photos Taken @Yes 0No . 

0 Pennitted 0 Exempt 

0 Excluded 0 Unpennitted 

14 CCR § 18420 (a) (2) ·Agricultural< 5,000 tires incapable of holding water & used for bumpers or ballast 

14 CCR § 18420 (a) (4)- Tire retreading facUlty with no more than 3,000 waste tires on premises 0 Major WTF (~ 5.000 Tires) 
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Grand Enterprise TPID#1706913 

July 23 2014 


looking NW out side of facility at stored baled tires. Tires are baled inside and then stored outside 

before being loaded into trailers. 



Grand Enterprise TPID#1706913 

July 23 2014 


Photo shows tires being stored too close to fence line which is western boundary of facility. Stored tires 

must be set back 10 feet from fence. 



Grand Enterprise ·TPID#l706913 

July 23 2014 


Whole tires inside faci lity waiting to be baled. Estimated number of tires inside during the inspection 

was 3,000 tires. 



. • CIILW!,~ire survey &Inspection Report[· ~}i"cti_?fi~7~ft' ~ 
1 

• 

Dept.ol"--~=~~c:Recyole, Survey Form - Page 1 --~-- _____.·_. : ~ 
Part A - Survev ., BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN 
Business Profile · · lnapeotlon Petalla 

:e_.:.._ 
10 
_&.m._:---!::r=-=(1~-~~J~o:;;:· ~~=~~r===-~'==~J ~l~-~;o~~~: _ :':~:Typeo(A~::~on o RllferialI .L - - -~'f_L 3 J '- · .l.L. '¥ 0 Observation 

If RefetTal, choose referral eype (All one)Local 
Identifier: [ - - - - ·· ; 

- - . -· .... . I 0 CHP 0 CaJRecyde 0 Complaint 0 Educational VIsit 0 Other 

~PS Letttude 

Longitude -

Business.~ (Fill all t!'lat apply) ., 

0 0 Inactive 

0 Planned 

0 Truck 

OoTR · · 

0 Hauler 

0 End-Use 
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0 0 14 CCR § 18459.2.1:.• Submittal of Comprehensive Trip logs within 90 days 


0 0 14 CCR § 18159.3 • R~ention of Comprehensive Trip Logs for 3 years 


0 0 14 CCR § 18460.2 -·ManifOS't System Requirements for Registered Waste Tire Haulers 
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Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26/2014 


Looking to the north, on the left side is the front wall of the Grand Enterprise building. In the back of 

the picture are bales of tires stacked in the parking lot. The stacked baled tires extend out of the picture 
to the right where they occupy almost half of the parking lot. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 


Looking west at one of the facility's entrance doors, whole tires are spilling out onto parking area, 
waiting to be ba led. In the right of the photo is where the baled stockpile starts. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 

At the eastern end of the parking lot looking south, baled tires are being stored near adjacent property. 

Inspector is standing with his back against the north wall. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 


Tires being stored against the north wall. Looking to the east. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 


Pile of whole tires in the building, view is northerly. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 


Whole tires inside waiting to be baled. The following photos will be panning to the left to show all tires 

inside building. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 


Pan to the left. 



. Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 


Panning to the left. In back of building is the NW corner ofthe building. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26/2014 

The final photo shows the western wall of the building with the balers visible in the background. 



Grand Enterprise 

TPID 1706913-01 


Inspected 8/26 /2014 


Looking east into the parking lot. 
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0 Dismantler 0 Tire Derived Fuel 
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Grand Enterprise TPID 1706913 

Inspected October 15, 2014 


To the left is Grand Enterprise (GE) building where the tires are dropped off then baled. Due unavailable 

booking to ship over seas the bales have been stock piled in the parking lot. There are over 60,000 wte's 
stockpiled in t he parking lot . 



Grand Enterprise TPID 1706913 

Inspected October 15, 2014 


This is a photo shot from the outside the Grand Enterprise building. To the right is the ramp used to 

load the bales into trailers using a forklift. 



Grand Enterprise TPID 1706913 

Inspected October 15, 2014 


Photo shot from the edge of the building to the east, directly across from the GE building. In the fore 

ground is the loading ramp, and the GE building is in the background. 



Grand Enterprise TPID 1706913 

Inspected October 15, 2014 


Shot inside the GE building. One entrance is blocked by whole t ires and bales. There were about 3,00 

whole tires waiting to be baled. 



Grand Enterprise TPID 1706913 

Inspected October 15, 2014 


Another shot inside the GE building of the 3,000 tires awaiting baling. 
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V A HAULING AND MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS ----------------------0 0 PRC § 42951 - Waste Tire Hauler Registration and Transport of Tires 

0 0 PRC § 42953 - Contracts with Registered Waste Tire Haulers. 

. O O PRC § 42956 - Registration/Decal in Vehicle 

·o o 
00 

1 
14 CCR § 18459 - Responsible Entities Complying with Manifesting Requirements 
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Part C- Facility lnformation_______ -,.----=----::-------B..::::UE OR BLACK INK PEN ___ -= L:..::::=
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I 

Inspection Number on the associated Survey form (Page 1)SWIS 
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• ' 0 ; PRC § 42824 - M~orWaste Tire Facility p.;.,;;jt -=--.--- _ _:....:.tte:.:..:n.:.::.:..:n..:..t O (c) Access0 (a) Signs 0 (b) Site. A :.:..: da __~ _ 

14 CCR § 17353(a)- V__ _ _ _ _ntro-:: -------ector Co _ _ 1 ,....0 0 PRC § 42834 - Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit 
0 (1) Impermeable Barrier 0 (2) Approved Vector Plan j

, 0 ' 0 ; PRC § 42850(a) - Complies with Terms cl Permit 
14CCR § 17354- Storage of Waste Tires Outdoors I 

j
0 i 0 14 CCR § 18420(a)- Applicable for Permit e (a) Storage Units 

I) (b) Fire Lanes O 0 14 CCR § 18423 - Filing Application for Permit 


e (c) Fire District Requirements 
0 0 14 CCR § 18432- Operations Plan 
0 (d) Drainage 0 0 14 CCR § 18433 - Emergency Response Plan 0 (e) Slope/Grade 

[-: Recordkeeping Requirement _=:] 0 (f) Siting (New Facilities) 

jO I o_ i 14 CCR § 18447- Records Available 0 (g) Rim Removal 

0 IQJ_~ CCR§17351 _Fire Prevention Measur.!!_ i ~ (h) Protection from Pyrolytlc Oil Runoff 

0 (a) Communication Equipment 0 (c) Water Supply 0 =~ 14 C=CR § 17-- Ind-- Stora ~~~~~~~~-=--=--=--=--=- ---i1--==-:::=~=0 - ~ --356 ---oor-:_ ~;ge	 -=--=--=-~ _1=_=	 ~ ~
0 (b) Fire Equipment ·- _ _ 0 (d) Other Requir~me~ L Facility Compliance with NFPA 2310-1989 

._ ,!_ t -· 





Grand Enterprise TPID # 1706913 


Inspected February 18, 2015 


Site visit to determine operator's compliance with Waste Tire Facility permit. During the inspection the 

site was closed and there were no personnel onsite. There were five empty cargo containers and a fork 

lift. There has been some tire removal since the last inspection and the picture above documents that 

t ires have been removed near the rear facility entrance. Inspector was not able to see what was being 

stored inside. 

CaiRecycle vs. Grand Enterprise TPID# 1706913 



Grand Enterprise TPID # 1706913 


Inspected February 18, 2015 


Panning the camera to the right you can see baled tires being stored in the parking lot. To the right is 

the forklift used to load the bales into the containers. Tires being stored exceed height and volume 

requirement in the regulations, as well as being stored too close to buildings and property boundaries. 

CaiRecycle vs. Grand Enterprise TPID# 1706913 



Grand Enterprise TPID # 1706913 


Inspected February 18, 2015 


Final photo shows the rest of the stockpile. Each bale holds over 60 tires. 

CaiRecycle vs. Grand Enterprise TPID# 1706913 
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CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 16, 


ARTICLE 1. Defmitions 


Section 42804. Operator. 

"Operator" means the person responsible for the overall operation of a waste tire fac ility. 


Section 42805. Owner. 

"Owner" means a person who owns, in whole or in part, a waste tire facility, the waste tires located at a 

facility, or the land on which a waste tire facility is located. 


Section 42808. Waste T ire Facility. 

"Waste tire facility" means a location, other than a solid waste faci lity permitted pursuant to this division 

that receives for transfer or disposal less than 150 tires per day averaged on an annual basis, where, at 

any time, waste tires are stored, stockpiled, accumulated, or discarded. "Waste tire facility" includes all 


of the following: 

(a) "Existing waste tire faci lity" means a waste tire facility which is receiving, storing, or accumulating 
waste tires, or upon which waste tires are discarded, on January I , 1990. 
(b) "Major waste tire facility" means a waste tire facility where, at any time, 5,000 or more waste tires 
are or will be stored, stockpiled, accumulated, or discarded. 
(c) "Minor waste tire facility" means a waste tire facility where, at any time, 500 or more, but less than 
5,000, waste tires are or will be stored, stockpiled, accumulated, or discarded. However, a "minor waste 
tire facility" does not include a tire dealer or an automobile dismantler, as defined in Sections 220 and 
221 of the Vehicle Code, who stores waste tires on the dealer's or dismantler's premises for less than 90 
days if not more than 1,500 total used or waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer's or dismantler's 
premises. 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 16, 

ARTICLE 3. Major Waste Tire Facility Permits 

Section 42824. Direction or transportation to, or acceptance of, waste tires at unpermitted major 
facility unlawful. 
On and after September 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a major waste tire 
facility or to accept waste tires at a major waste tire faci lity unless the operator has obtained a major 
waste tire facility permit. 
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CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 16, 
ARTICLE 4. Minor Waste Tire Facility Permits 

Section 42834. Direction or transportation to, or acceptance of, waste tires at unpermitted minor 
facility. 

On and after July 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a minor waste tire facility or 
to accept waste t ires at a minor waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a minor waste tire 
facility permit. 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 16, 
ARTICLE 5. Renewal, Suspension, or Revocation 

Section 42843. Revocation, suspension, or denial of waste tire facility permits; grounds; duration; 
notice and hearing; decision. 
(a) The department may revoke, suspend, or deny a waste tire faci lity permit for a period of up to three 
years, by serving a statement of issues, by personal service or certified mail, in accordance with Section 
42852, if the applicant for, or holder of, the permit, does any of the following: 

(1) The applicant misrepresents or fails to disclose material factual information in its application. 
(2) The operator of the waste tire facility, at any time during the previous three years, fails to 
comply with an order regarding compliance subsequent to receiving a notice of violation, for any 
of the following: 

(A) A violation of this chapter or the regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter. 
(B) A violation ofChapter 19 (commencing with Section 42950) or the regulations adopted 
pursuant to that chapter. 
(C) The terms or conditions of the operator's waste tire facility permit. 

(b) If the department determines that a violation specified in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) 
demonstrates a chronic, recurring pattern ofnoncompliance that poses, or may pose, a significant risk to 
public health and safety or the environment, or if the violation has not been corrected or reasonable 
progress toward correction has not been achieved, the department may suspend, revoke, or deny a waste 
tire facility permit, in accordance with the procedure specified in subdivision (a), for a period ofnot 
more than five years. 
(c) If the department determines that a violation specified in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) has resulted 
in significant harm to human health or the environment, the department may suspend, revoke, or deny a 
waste tire facility permit, in accordance with the procedure specified in subdivision (a), for a period of 
five years or longer. 
(d) The department shall notify the applicant for, or the holder of, the permit of the revocation, 
suspension, or denial of the permit and the effective date of the revocation, suspension, or denial. A 
revocation or suspension issued pursuant to this section shall remain in effect until the hearing is 
completed and the director issues a decision. 
(e) Upon receipt by the department of a notice of defense to the statement of issues from the applicant 
for, or the holder of, the permit, the department shall, within 15 days, schedule a hearing before the 
director. The hearing shall be held within 90 days ofthe scheduling date, unless a later date is agreed to 
by both the department and the applicant for, or the holder of, the permit. 
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(f) After conducting the hearing, the director shall, within 60 days after the case is submitted, issue a 
decision, including an order setting forth the issuance, suspension, revocation, or denial ofthe permit. If 
the decision is not issued within this period, the revocation or suspension shall be of no further effect. 

Section 42845. Cleanup or abatement of site in violation of chapter or permit; inspection; 
injunctions. 
(a) 	 (1) A person who stores, stockpiles, or accumulates waste tires at a location for which a waste 

tire facility permit is required pursuant to this chapter, or in violation of the terms and conditions 
of the permit, the provisions of this chapter, or the regulations adopted under this chapter, shall, 
upon order of the department, clean up those waste tires or abate the effects of the waste tires, or, 
in the case of threatened pollution or nuisance, take other necessary remedial action. 
(2) If the order issued by the department pursuant to this subdivision is issued to a person 
operating a waste tire facility that has not been issued a waste tire facility permit, the department 
shall require the person operating the facility to remove all waste and used tires from the site and 
prohibit the person operating the facility from accepting any additional waste or used tires at the 
site for a specified time period. 

(b) The department shall include in an order issued pursuant to subdivision (a), a condition that the 
department shall perform inspections at the location of the violation that are in addition to those 
inspections otherwise required by this chapter or by any regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter, for 
a period ofup to one year following the date of the issuance of the order, at a frequency determined by 
the department. The person who is the subject of the order shall reimburse the department for the cost of 
the additional inspections conducted pursuant to this subdivision, including the cost of preparing for the 
inspection, traveling to and from the inspection, and writing up the inspection reports, at the same 
amounts that are determined annually and approved for enforcement agents to be charged by the 
department for purposes of the enforcement of this chapter. 
(c) If a person operating a waste tire facility pursuant to a waste tire facility permit fails to comply with a 
cleanup or abatement order issued pursuant to subdivision (a), the Attorney General, at the request of the 
department, shall petition the superior court for that county for the issuance of an injunction requiring 
the person to comply with that order. In a suit, the court shall have jurisdiction to grant a prohibitory or 
mandatory injunction, either preliminary or permanent, as the facts may warrant. 
(d) If a person operating an unpermitted waste tire facility fails to comply with a notice of violation 
issued for a violation of this chapter or any regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter, the Attorney 
General, at the request of the department, shall petition the superior court for that county for the issuance 
of an injunction requiring the person to comply with that order. In any suit, the court shall have 
jurisdiction to grant a prohibitory or mandatory injunction, either preliminary or permanent, as the facts 
may warrant. 

(e) If the Attorney General declines, or is unable, to petition the appropriate superior court for issuance 
of an injunction within 30 days from the department's request, pursuant to subdivision (c) or (d), the 
district attorney or county counsel of that county may, at the department's request, petition the superior 
court for issuance of the injunction specified in subdivision (c) or (d). 
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Section 42846.5. Access to property. 
If the owner ofproperty upon which waste tires are unlawfully stored, stockpiled, or accumulated 
refuses to allow the board or its contractors access to enter onto the property and perform all necessary 
cleanup, abatement, or remedial work as authorized under Section 42846, the board or its contractors 
shall be permitted reasonable access to the property to perform that activity if an order setting civil 
liability has been issued or obtained pursuant to Article 6 (commencing with Section 42850) by the 
board, or by its designee pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 42850, against the property owner, and 
the board finds that there is a significant threat to public health or the environment. 

Section 42847. Liability for costs. 
If waste tires are cleaned up, the effects of the tires are abated, or, in the case ofthreatened pollution or 
nuisance, other necessary remedial action is taken by any governmental agency, the person or persons 
who unlawfully stored, stockpiled, or accumulated the waste tires or who unlawfully permitted the 
storage, stockpile, or accumulation ofwaste tires or who threatened to cause or permit the unlawful 
storage, stockpile, or accumulation ofwaste tires shall be liable to that governmental agency to the 
extent of the reasonable costs actually incurred in cleaning up the waste, abating the effects thereof, or 
taki ng other remedial actions. The amount of those costs shall be recoverable in a civil action by, and 
paid to, the governmental agency and the board to the extent of the latter's contribution to the cleanup 

costs from available funds. The board shall seek recovery of its costs if that recovery is feasible. 

Section 42847.5. Lien upon real property; costs or damages incurred by department; notice and 
hearing procedures; department not considered responsible party; duration of lien; effect of 
recording; deposit of funds. 
(a) Any costs or damages incurred by the department under this article constitute a lien upon the real 
property owned by any responsible party that is subject to the remedial action. The lien shall attach 
regardless ofwhether the responsible party is insolvent. A lien imposed under this section shall arise at 
the time costs are first incurred by the department with respect to a remedial action at the site. 
(b) A lien established under this section shall be subject to the notice and hearing procedures required by 
due process of the law. Prior to imposing the lien, the department shall send the property owner via 
certified mail a "Notice of Intent to Place a Lien" letter. This letter shall provide that the owner, within 
14 calendar days from the date of receipt of the letter, may object to the imposition of the lien either in 
writing or through an informal proceeding before a neutral official. This neutral official shall be the 
director or his or her designee, who may not have had any prior involvement with the site. The issue 
before the neutral official shall be whether the department has a reasonable basis for its determination 
that the statutory elements for lien placement under this section are satisfied. During this proceeding the 
property owner may present information or submit documents, or both, to establish that the department 
should not place a lien as proposed. The neutral official shall ensure that a record of the proceeding is 
made, and shall issue a written decision. The decision shall state whether the property owner has 
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established any issue of fact or law to alter the department's intention to file a lien, and the basis for the 

decision. 

(c) The department may not be considered a responsible party for a remediated site merely because a 

lien is imposed w1der this section. 

(d) A lien imposed under this section shall continue until the liability for the costs or damages incurred 

under this article, or a judgment against the responsible party, is satisfied. However, if it is determined 

by a court that the judgment against the responsible party will not be satisfied, the department may 

exercise its rights under the lien. 

(e) A lien imposed under this section shall have the force and effect of, and the priority of, a judgment 

lien upon its recordation in the county in which the property subject to the lien is located. The lien shall 

contain a legal description of the real property that is subject to, or affected by, the remedial action, the 

assessor's parcel number, and the name of the owner of record, as shown on the latest equalized 

assessment roll. 
(f) All funds recovered under this section on behalf of the department's waste tire stabilization and 

abatement program shall be deposited in the California Tire Recycling Management Fund established 

under Section 42885. 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 16, 
ARTICLE 6. Administrative Enforcement 

Section 42850. Violations; civil penalty; board delegation of enforcement authority. 
(a) Any person who negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule, regulation, 

standard, or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for civil penalty of not less 

than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000), for each violation of a 
separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the violation continues. 

(b) Liability under this section may be imposed in a civil action or liability may be imposed 
administratively pursuant to this article. 

(c) Upon request of a city, county, or city and county, that city, county, or city and county may be 

designated, in writing, by the board, to exercise the enforcement authority granted to the board under 

this chapter. Any city, county, or city and county so designated shall follow the same procedures set 

forth for the board under this article. This designation shall not limit the authority of the board to take 
action it deems necessary or proper to ensure to enforcement of this chapter. 

Section 42850.1. Criminal and civil penalties. 
(a) Any person who intentionally violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule, regulation, 

standard, or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, shall, upon conviction, be punished 

by a fme not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($ 1 0,000) for each day ofviolation, by imprisonment in the 
county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment. 

(b) (1) Any person who intentionally violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule, 

regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for a civil 
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penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($1 0,000), for each violation of a separate provision 

or, for continuing violations, for each day that the violation continues. 
(2) Liability under this subdivision may be imposed in a civil action or may be imposed 
administratively pursuant to this article. 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 19, 
ARTICLE 2. Registration and General Provisions 

Section 42953. Arrangements to transport waste or used tires; hauler registration requirement. 
Any person who gives, contracts, or arranges with another person to transport waste or used tires shall 
utilize only a person holding a valid waste and used tire hauler registration from the board, unless the 
hauler is exempt as specific in Section 42954. 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 19, 
ARTICLE 3. Renewal, Suspension, and Revocation 

Section 42961.5. California Uniform Waste and Used Tire Manifest system. 
(a) For purposes of this chapter, the following definitions shall apply: 

(1) "California Uniform Waste and Used Tire Manifest" means a shipping document signed by a 
generator of waste or used tires, a waste and used tire hauler, or the operator of a waste or used 
tire facility or other destination that contains all of the information required by the board, 
including, but not limited to, an accurate measurement of the number of tires being shipped, the 
type or types of the tires, the date the shipment originated, and the origin and intended final 

destination of the shipment. 
(2) "Waste and used tire hauler" means any person required to be registered with the board 
pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 42951. 

(b) Any person generating waste or used tires that are transported or submitted for transportation, for 
offsite handling, altering, storage, disposal, or for any combination thereof, shall complete a California 
Uniform Waste and Used Tire Manifest, as required by the board. The generator shall provide the 
manifest to the waste and used tire hauler at the time of transfer of the tires. Each generator shall submit 
to the board, on a quarterly schedule, a legible copy of each manifest. The copy submitted to the board 
shall contain the signatures of the generator and the waste and used tire hauler. 
(c) 	 (1) Any waste and used tire hauler shall have the California Uniform Waste and Used Tire 

Manifest in his or her possession while transporting waste or used tires. The manifest shall be 
shown upon demand to any representative of the board, any officer of the California Highway 
Patrol, any peace officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the Penal Code, or any local 
public officer designated by the board. 
(2) Any waste and used tire hauler hauling waste or used tires for offsite handling, altering, 
storage, disposal, or any combination thereof, shall complete the California Uniform Waste and 
Used Tire Manifest as required by the board. The waste and used tire hauler shall provide the 
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manifest to the waste or used tire facility operator who receives the waste or used tires for 

handling, altering, storage, disposal, or any combination thereof. Each waste and used tire hauler 
shall submit to the board, on a quarterly schedule, a legible copy of each manifest. The copy 
submitted to the board shall contain the signatures of the generator and the faci lity operator. 

(d) Each waste or used tire facility operator that receives waste or used tires for handling, altering, 
storage, disposal, or any combination thereof, that was transported with a manifest pursuant to this 
section, shall submit copies of each manifest provided by the waste and used tire hauler to the board and 
the generator on a quarterly schedule. The copy submitted to the board shall contain the signatures of 
each generator, each transporter, and the facility operator. If approved by the board, in lieu of submitting 
a copy of each manifest used, a faci lity operator may submit an electronic report to the board meeting 
the requirements of Section 42814. 
(e) The board shall develop and implement a system for auditing manifests submitted to the board 
pursuant to this section, for the purpose of enforcing this section. The board or its agent shall 
continuously conduct random sampling and matching of manifests submitted by any person generating 
waste or used tires, hauling waste or used tires, or operating waste or used tire facilities, to assure 
compliance with this section. 

(f) 	 (1) If approved by the board, any waste and used tire generator, waste and used tire hauler, or 
operator of a waste tire facility that is subject to the manifest requirements of this section, may 
submit an electronic report to the board, in lieu of submitting the copy of the manifest required. 
The electronic report shall include all information required to be on the California Uniform 
Waste and Used Tire Manifest, and any other information required by the board. 
(2) A waste and used tire generator, waste and used tire hauler, or operator of a waste tire facility 
that is subject to paragraph (1) may submit the electronic reports to the board on a quarterly 
schedule. 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, DIVISION 30, PART 3, CHAPTER 19, 
ARTICLE 4. Enforcement 

Section 42962. Violations; civil penalties. 
(a) Any person who does any of the following shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed twenty
five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation of a separate provision or for continuing violations for 
each day that violation continues: 

(1) Intentionally or negligently violates any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement 
issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter. 
(2) Knowingly, or with reckless disregard, makes any false statement or representation in any 
application, manifest, record, report, permit, or other document filed, maintained, or used for 
purposes of compliance with this chapter. 

(b) Liability under subdivision (a) may be imposed in a civil action. 
(c) In addition to the civil penalty that may be imposed pursuant to subdivision (a), the board may 
impose civil penalties administratively in an amount not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
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each violation of a separate provision or for continuing violations for each day that violation continues, 

on any person who intentionally or negligently violates any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or 
requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter. The board shall adopt regulations that specify 
the procedures and amounts for the imposition of administrative civil penalties pursuant to this 
subdivision. 

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 
4.1. Waste Tire Program Definitions 

Section 17225.755. Operator. 
"Operator" means the person legally responsible for the operation of a waste tire facility or the owner if 
there is no operator. 

Section 17225.770. Passenger Tire Equivalents (PTE). 
"Passenger Tire Equivalents" means the total weight of altered waste tires, in pounds, divided by 20 
pounds. This definition replaces the previous definition of "Tire Equivalents." 

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 
5.5. Waste Tire Storage and Disposal Standards 

Section 17351. Fire Prevention Measures. 

Pursuant to the California Fire Code, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 3201.1 
through 3210.1 , 3404.1 through 3408.2, which are hereby incorporated by reference, any person storing 
500 or more waste tires shall meet the following requirements: 
(a) The operator of the waste tire facility or solid waste faci lity shall demonstrate that they have 
prepared and submitted a fire safety plan to the fire code official having jurisdiction over a particular 
faci lity for review and approval. The fire safety plan shall include provisions for fire department vehicle 
access. At least one copy of the most recent, up-to-date fire safety plan and, if applicable, any approvals 
shall be made available at the time of inspection and at the time ofapplication for a new permit, permit 
review or permit revision. 
(b) Communication equipment shall be maintained at all waste tire faci lities and solid waste facilities, if 
they are staffed by an attendant, to ensure that the site operator can contact local fi re authority in the 
event of fire. The telephone number of the local fire authority and location of the nearest telephone shall 
be posted conspicuously in attended locations. 
(c) Adequate equipment to aid in the control of fires shall be provided and maintained at the waste tire 
faci lity or solid waste facility at all times. At a minimum the following items shall be maintained on site 
and in working order at all times: 

(1) Buildings or structures shall be equipped with portable fire extinguishers in accordance with 
Section 906 of the California Fire Code; 
(2) One ( I) pike pole or comparable pole at least 10 feet in length to separate burning from 
nonburning tires; 
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(3) One (1) round point and one (1) square point shovel; 
(4) One (1) portable fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of A:40-B:C shall be carried on 
each piece of fuel-powered equipment used to handle waste tires; 

(d) An adequate water supply shall be available for use by the local ·fire authority. The water supply 
shall be capable of delivering at least 1,000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours and 
at least 2,000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours ifthe sum of altered plus whole 
waste tires exceeds 10.000. The water supply shall be arranged such that any part of the storage yard can 
be reached by using not more than 500 feet of hose. 
(e) The following pr~cautions against fire shall be maintained at the waste tire facility or solid waste 
facility at all times: 

(1) No open burning. 
(2) Open flame, cutting, welding, or heating devices, blow torches, or highly flammable 
materials, including, but not limited to, inner tubes, are prohibited within 40 feet of waste tires. 
(3) No smoking, except in designated areas. 
(4) Tire storage piles shall not be located beneath electrical power lines having a voltage in 
excess of750 volts or that supply power to fire emergency systems. 

(f) All of the requirements of subsections (a) through (e) above shall apply unless the local fire authority 
having jurisdiction over a particular facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or 
adequate to meet the intent of these regulations for fue control and the protection of life and property. 
This may include the availability ofearth moving equipment or other approved means to control the tire 
fire. Any change in, or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the requirements in this 
Article shall be reported to the Department by the operator within 30 days after their effective date. Any 
requirements approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Department concurrence at the time 
of issuance or review of the permit. 

Section 17352. Facility Access and Security. 
(a) Signs- For waste tire facilities and solid waste facilities open to the public a sign shall be posted at 
the facility entrance stating the name of the operator, operating hours, and site rules. 
(b) Attendant - An attendant shall be present when the waste tire facility or solid waste facility is open 
for business ifthe facility receives tires from persons other than the operator ofthe facility. 
(c) Access- An access road to the waste tire facility or solid waste facility shall be maintained passable 
for emergency equipment, fire apparatus, and vector control vehicles at all times. Unauthorized access 
shall be strictly controlled. 

Section 17353. Vector Control Measures. 
(a) All waste tires shall be stored in a manner which prevents the breeding and harborage ofmosquitoes, 
rodents, and other vectors by any of the following means: 

(1) Cover with impermeable barriers other than soil to prevent entry or accumulation of 
precipitation; or 
(2) Use of treatments or methods to prevent or eliminate vector breeding as necessary, provided 

the control program is approved as appropriate and effective by the local vector control 
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authority, if such authority exists. Ifno local vector control authority exists, the local 

Environmental Health Department or other local agency with authority over vector control shall 
approve the vector control plan. Any control program approved by the local vector control 
authority shall be subject to Department concurrence at the time of issuance or review of the 
waste tire facility permit. 

Section 17354. Storage of Waste Tires Outdoors. 
(a) Waste tires stored outdoors shall be stored as prescribed in the subsections below, and pursuant to the 
California Fire Code, Title 24 of the California Code ofRegulations, sections 3405. 1 through 3405.9, 
which are hereby incorporated by reference. 
(b) All ofthe requirements in subsections (c) through G) below shall apply to the storage ofwaste tires 
unless, for any particular requirement, the local fire authority having jurisdiction over a particular 
faci lity determines that a different requirement is necessary or adequate to meet the intent of these 
regulations for the prevention of fire and the protection of life and property. Any change in, or any new, 
local fire authority requirements that affect the requirements in this Article shall be reported to the 
Department by the operator within 30 days after their effective date. Any requirements approved by the 
local fire authority shall be subject to Department concurrence at the time of issuance or review of the 
permit. 
(c) Storage ofwaste tires shaJl be restricted to individual piles, which include stacks and racks of waste 
tires, that do not exceed 5,000 square feet of contiguous area. Pile width shall not exceed 50 feet. Any 
pile shall not exceed 50,000 cubic feet in volume or 10 feet in height. 
(d) Tire storage piles containing less than 500 waste tires shall be located no closer than 10 feet from lot 
lines or buildings; however, tire piles containing less than 500 waste tires may be stored within 10 feet 
of lot lines or buildings after the operator has obtained approval from the fire code official. Waste tire 
piles containing less than 500 waste tires shall not exceed 6 feet in height when within 20 feet of any 
property line, building, or perimeter fencing. Side slopes shall not exceed 60 degrees. 
(e) Tire storage piles containing 500 or more waste tires shall be located at least 50 feet from lot lines 
and buildings, unless the faci lity is a waste tire facility described in subsections (1) through (4) below. 

(1) Where the waste tire facility has obtained approval from the fire code official and the waste 
tires are stored at an exempt or excluded site defined in 14 CCR section 17225.822, tire storage 
piles may be located within 50 feet but no closer than 10 feet from lot lines or from buildings. 
(2) Where the waste tire facility has obtained approval from the fire code official and the waste 
tires are stored at a permitted minor waste tire facility, tire storage piles may be located closer 
than 50 feet but no closer than 10 feet from lot lines and 50 feet from buildings. 
(3) Where wastes tires are stored at a minor waste tire facility that was issued a minor waste tire 
facility permit prior to January 1, 2011 , tire storage piles may be located closer than 50 feet but 
no closer than l 0 feet from lot lines and 50 feet from buildings. 
(4) In no case shall the waste tire storage piles exceed 6 feet in height when within 20 feet of any 
lot line or perimeter fencing, and side slopes shall not exceed 60 degrees. 

(t) Any individual waste tire pile shall be separated from any other waste tire pile, combustible ground 
vegetation, stored used tires, waste tire material, or products made from tires, by a distance ofat least 40 
feet. 
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(g) Waste tire piles shall not be located under bridges, elevated trestles, elevated roadways, or stored in 
an area where they may be subjected to immersion in water during a 1 00-year storm unless the owner or 
operator demonstrates that the waste tire facility or solid waste facility will be designed and operated so 
as to prevent waste tires from migrating off-site. 
(h) At a waste tire facility or solid waste facility storing more than 150,000 cubic feet of waste tires, 
adjacent individual waste tire piles shall be considered a group, and the aggregate volume of storage 
piles in a group shall not exceed 150,000 cubic feet. Each group shall be separated from any other 
group by a distance of at least 75 feet. 
(i) Tires must be removed from rims immediately upon arrival at the waste tire facility or solid waste 
facility. Tires temporarily attached to rims awaiting removal shall be stored separate from other waste 
tires. 
G) The waste tire faci lity or solid waste facility shall be designed and constructed to provide protection 
to bodies ofwater from runoff ofpyrolytic oil resulting from a potential tire fire. 

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 1. 
General 

Section 18420. Applicability. 
(a) The operator of a waste tire facility shall acquire a waste tire facility permit in accordance with the 
requirements ofthis Chapter and Public Resources Code section 42808, unless any of the following 
conditions exist: 

(1) The waste tires are stored within the boundaries of, or disposed at, a permitted solid waste 
disposal facility or stored within the boundaries of a permitted tran$fer station which receives 
less than 150 waste tires per day averaged over a 365-day period. If waste tires are stored within 
the boundaries of a solid waste facility, the permit of the solid waste facility shall conform to the 
requirements ofPublic Resources Code section 44004 and Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5 of 
Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, to reflect the storage of waste tires. 
(2) The facility is using fewer than 5,000 waste tires for agricultural purposes and the waste tires 
have been rendered incapable of holding accumulations ofwater. 
(3) The facility is storing fewer than 500 waste tires. 
(4) The facility is a tire treading business and not more than 3,000 waste tires are kept on the 
premises. 
(5) (Reserved) 
(6) The facility is an automobile dismantler, as defined in Sections 220 and 221 of the Vehicle 

Code, who stores waste tires on the premises of the auto dismantler for less than 90 days if not 
more than 1 ,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dismantler's premises. 
(7) The facility is a tire dealer who stores waste tires on the dealer's premises for less than 90 
days if not more than 1 ,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer's premises. 
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(b) For the purposes of determining the applicability of this Chapter 6, altered waste tires shall be 
counted as passenger tire equivalents as that term is defined in section 17225.770 of Title 14 of the 

California Code of Regulations.. 
(c) Operations authorized to use the enforcement agency notification tier as prescribed by sections 
18103 and 18103.1 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, that stores, stockpiles, 
accumulates or discards 500 or more waste tires shall comply with the waste tire facility permitting 

requirements set forth in Division 30, Part 3, Chapter 16 of the Public Resources Code, and Division 7, 
Chapters 3 and 6 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. 
(d) For the purposes of Chapter 6, Articles 2 through 7 and Articles 9, 10 and 11 apply to operators 
and/or businesses described under Chapter 6, Article 1. 
(e) A "used tire dealer" is only authorized to lawfully accept waste or used tires without a waste tire 
facility permit if the used tire dealer is in compliance with Section 17225.820, Article 4.1, Chapter 3 and 
has fewer than 1,500 waste tires in accordance with Public Resources Code section 42808(c). 

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 2. 
Review of Permit Applications 

Section 18423. Permit Application Filing. 

(a) Every operator of a new major or minor waste tire facility shall submit to the Department a complete 
and correct waste tire facility permit application, as specified in Article 4 of this Chapter. 
(b) Upon receipt of the application, the Department shall mark the application package with the date of 
receipt. Within 30 days of receipt, the Department shall examine the application package to determine 
whether it meets the requirements contained in this chapter and either accept the application as complete 
and correct or reject the application. If the Department fmds the application meets the requirements, the 
application shall be accepted as complete and correct. If the Department determines that the application 
does not conform to the applicable requirements, it shall notify the applicant in writing enumerating the 
grounds for rejection. 
(c) The operator of a waste tire facility may, at any time, withdraw a certification or permit revision 
application by submitting a written request to the Department. An applicant may not withdraw an 
application for revision if the Department requests the permit be revised pursuant to section 18427(b) or 
(f) of this Chapter. 
(d) For purposes ofthis Chapter, "Complete and Correct" means all information provided by the 
applicant regarding the waste tire facility is accurate, exact, and fully describes all parameters of the 
waste tire facility. 
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CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 4. 
Permit Application 

Section 18432. Operation Plan. 
(a) The Operation Plan, as required by 18431 (b) shall demonstrate conformance with the technical 
standards contained in Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5 ofTitle 14 of the California Code of 

Regulations. 
(b) The operator shall file amendments to the Operation Plan whenever necessary to keep the 
information contained in it current. 

Section 18433. Emergency Response Plan. 
(a) The operator of the waste tire facility shall maintain a copy ofthe Emergency Response Plan at the 
facility. At the time of permit issuance the approved Emergency Response Plan shall be forwarded to the 
local fire authority by the permittee. The plan shall be revised as necessary to reflect any changes in the 
operations of the waste tire facility or requirements of the local fire authority. The local fire authority 
and the Department shall be notified ofany changes to the plan within 30 days of the revision. 
(b) The operator of the facility shall immediately notify the Department in the event of a fire or other 
emergency ifthat emergency has potential significant off-site effects. Within 30 days of any such 
emergency, the operator shall submit to the Department a written report describing the cause(s) of the 
emergency, the results of actions taken, and an analysis of the success or failure of these actions. 

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 7. 
Records 

Section 18447. Retention of Records. 

Copies of all records required to be kept under this Chapter shall be retained by the operator for three (3) 

years at the place of business and shall be made available at the site during normal business hours for 

inspection and photocopy by any representative of the Board or any individual authorized by the Board. 


CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 
8.5. Waste Tire Hauler Registration and Manifesting Requirements for used and waste tire 
Haulers, Retreaders, used and waste tire Generators, and used and waste tire End-Use Facilities 

Section 18459.2.1. Submittal of the Manifest Form to the Department. 

As provided in this section, the Manifest Form as defined in Section 18450 of this Article shall be 

submitted to the Department by the waste tire hauler. 

(a) The waste tire hauler shall submit the completed original CTL Form to the Department within ninety 
(90) days of the load shipment. The Manifest Form shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while 

transporting used or waste tires and shall be shown upon demand to any representative of the 
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Department, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace officer, as defined in Sections 
830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer designated by the Department. 
(b) If approved by the Department pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 42961.5, any person that 
is subject to the requirements set forth in above (a) may substitute their own functionally equivalent 
EDT form, once approved by the Department, in lieu of the Department required form and submit an 
electronic report within ninety (90) days of the load shipment to the Department, in lieu of submitting 
the required paper form pursuant to Section 18459.1.2. The electronic report shall include all 
information required to be on the CTL Form. 
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